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BEFORE THE ANTI DOPING DISCIPLINARY PANEL 

 

In the matter of Mr. Shashank J. Rai for violation of Article 2.1 & 2.2  

of National Anti-Doping Agency Anti-Doping Rules, 2021 

 

Quorum:  Mr. Chaitanya Mahajan, Chairman, ADDP 

      Dr. Rana Chengappa, Medical Member, ADDP 

     Mr. Akhil Kumar, Sports Member, ADDP 

Present: Mr. Yasir Arafat, NADA 

  Mr. Achyuth Jayagopal, Counsel for the Athlete 

 

JUDGMENT 

11.10.2022 

 

 

1. The present proceedings before this Anti-Doping Disciplinary Panel (“this 

panel”) emanate from the Adverse Analytical Finding (“AAF”) against Mr. 

Shashank J. Rai (“the athlete”). The athlete is a Basketball Player and his date 

of birth as stated by him in the Dope Control Form (“DCF”), happens to be 

19.03.1993.   

2. Brief Facts of the case are as follows: 

2.1 On 5th of February, 2022 at 12:50, the athlete was selected for the Dope Test      

during Out-Competition in Bangalore, Karnataka.  

2.2 Subsequently, a sample collection process was carried out on the same date 

where the Urine Sample of the above-mentioned athlete was collected by 

NADA’s Dope Control Officer.  

2.3 The athlete was assisted by the DCO and the Sample was split into two 

separate bottles, Sample A (the “A sample”) and Sample B (the “B 

sample”) with the unique code “6491191” 

2.4 The samples were then transported to the World Anti-Doping Agency 

(“WADA”) - accredited Laboratory, Anti-Doping Laboratory, Rome, Italy 



(the “Laboratory”). The said Laboratory received the sample on 07.02.2022 

and Sample A was analyzed as per the procedure set out in WADA’s 

International Standard for Laboratories.  

2.5 The results of the analysis of ‘A’ sample showed Adverse Analytical 

Finding (“AAF”), the relevant details from the report are reproduced herein: 

“- S1.1 Anabolic Androgenic Steroids (AAS)/19-norandrosterone. 

The estimated concentration of 19-NA is ≤15 ng/mL'. The results of the 

GC-C-IRMS analysis for 19-NA or 19-NE are: δ13c values: 19-NA = -

24.1 %0, uc = 1 0/00; Pregnanediol (PD) = -19 0/00, uc = 0.6 0/00; 

Pregnanetriol = -19.8 0/00, uc = 0.4 0/00. 

Results of the GC/C/IRMS analysis are consistent with the exogenous 

origin of 19-NA (or 19-NE, if applicable). 

2.6 The substance which was confirmed by the Laboratory is prohibited under 

S1.1 Anabolic Androgenic Steroids (AAS)/19-norandrosterone of the 

WADA Prohibited List “Anabolic Agents” under the class “non-

Specified Substances”. It is imperative to note that no Therapeutic Use 

Exemption (“TUE”) was found on NADA’s record. 

2.7 Based on the abovementioned report, an Initial Review under Article 7.2 of 

NADA ADR, 2021 was done by NADA dated 19.04.2022 and the 

Notification of Adverse Analytical Finding dated 26.04.2022 was conveyed 

to the Athlete, the notice was annexed with ‘Appendix-A’ i.e., “B Sample 

Arrangements Form” to which the Athlete on 29.04.2022 & 14.05.2022 

requested for B sample analysis & Laboratory Documentation Package 

(LDP) for both A & B sample respectively. It should be noted that in 

accordance with Article 2.1 of the NADA ADR the AAF was brought 



forward as an apparent Anti- Doping Rule Violation (“ADRV”) and as per 

Article 7.4.1 of the NADA ADR, the athlete was provisionally suspended 

with immediate effect until the resolution of the present case. 

2.8 Accordingly, B sample opening & analysis was conducted at Rome Lab, 

Italy on 5.07.2022 in the presence Independent Observer appointed by the 

laboratory. Rome Lab, Italy, submitted the B sample report which 

confirmed the findings of A sample.   

2.9 Subsequently, a notice of charge dated 13.07.2022 was issued to the Athlete 

by NADA informing him about his charges for the violation of Article 2.1 

and or/ 2.2 of the NADA Anti-Doping Rules, 2021. The relevant paragraphs 

are reproduced herein: 

“You did not provide any explanation. NADA is satisfied that 

you have committed ADRVs pursuant to Articles 2.1 and 2.2 of the 

NADA ADR. Consequently, you are hereby formally charged with the 

following ADRVs” 

“You have until 01.08.2022 to admit the asserted ADRVs, 

waive a hearing and accept the proposed Consequences by signing, 

dating and returning the acceptance of Consequences form, enclosed 

with this letter. If you admit the ADRVs and accept the asserted period 

of Ineligibility no later than twenty (20) days after receiving this letter, 

you may potentially benefit from a 1-year reduction in the period of 

Ineligibility under Article 10.8.1 of the NADA ADR.” 

2.10 The above-mentioned notice also informed the athlete about the 

opportunity to provide “Substantial Assistance” as set out in Article 10.7.1 

of the NADA ADR, the relevant paragraph is reproduced herein: 



“You have the opportunity to provide Substantial Assistance as set out 

in Article 10.7.1 of the NADA ADR. Any period of Ineligibility imposed may 

be partially suspended if you provide Substantial Assistance to NADA or to 

another specified organization pursuant to Article 10.7.1 of the NADA 

ADR” 

2.11 The notice stated the potential consequences for violation of NADA ADR by 

committing ADRV. Relevant paragraph from the Notice of Charge, read, 

inter alia as follows: 

“Our records indicate that this is your first ADRV, therefore, in the 

event that the asserted ADRVs are upheld, NADA will seek the following 

proposed Consequences: 

Disqualification of results in the Event during which the ADRV 

occurred and in Competitions subsequent to Sample collection or 

commission of the ADRV with all resulting Consequences including 

forfeiture of any medals, points and prizes; 

A period of Ineligibility (subject to potential elimination, reduction or 

suspension pursuant to Article 10 of the NADA ADR) of four (4) years.” 

2.12 Eventually on 24.08.2022, NADA informed the athlete about the schedule 

of Anti-Doping Disciplinary Panel proceedings. 

3. The matter was placed before the Anti-Doping Disciplinary Panel and Written 

submissions were filled by the Athlete through his counsel. 

4. We have heard the arguments advanced on behalf of the Athlete by their 

counsel, arguments by NADA and perused the available material on record 

shared with us. 



5. As per Article 2.1.1 of NADA ADR, 2021, it is the personal duty of each athlete 

to ensure that no Prohibited Substance enters their body. Athletes are fully 

responsible for any Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers found to 

be present in their Samples. Accordingly, it is not necessary that intent, Fault, 

negligence or “knowing use” on the Athlete’s part be demonstrated in order to 

establish an antidoping rule violation under Article 2.1. 

6. It should be noted that WADA-accredited laboratories, and other laboratories 

approved by WADA, are presumed to have conducted Sample Analysis and 

custodial procedures in accordance with the International Standard for 

Laboratories. The Athlete or other Person may rebut this presumption by 

establishing that a departure from the International Standard for Laboratories 

occurred which could reasonably have caused the Adverse Analytical Finding. 

7. As per Article 2.1.2 of the NADA ADR, 2021 sufficient proof of an anti-doping 

rule violation under Article 2.1 is established by any of the following:  

“presence of a Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers in the 

Athlete’s A Sample where the Athlete waives analysis of the B Sample and 

the B Sample is not analysed; or, where the Athlete’s B Sample is analysed 

and the analysis of the Athlete’s B Sample confirms the presence of the 

Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers found in the Athlete’s A 

Sample; or, where the Athlete’s A or B Sample is split into two (2) parts and 

the analysis of the confirmation part of the split Sample confirms the 

presence of the Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers found 

in the first part of the split Sample or the Athlete waives analysis of the 

confirmation part of the split Sample.” 



8. Article 3 of the NADA ADR, 2021 stipulates that, the burden of proof of ADRV 

rests with NADA. To prove the same NADA has placed on record the AAF Test 

report for A & B Samples issued by WADA-Accredited Laboratory “Rome, 

Italy” which show the presence of Anabolic Androgenic Steroids (hereinafter 

referred to as “AAS”) /19-norandrosterone of the prohibited under WADA 

Prohibited List S1.1 “Anabolic Agents” under the class “non-Specified 

Substances” (hereinafter referred to as “19-NA”) 

9. As per Article 4.2.2 of the NADA ADR, 2021, “Specified Substances” or 

“Specified Methods” for purposes of the application of Article 10, all Prohibited 

Substances shall be Specified Substances except as identified on the Prohibited 

List. No Prohibited Method shall be a Specified Method unless it is specifically 

identified as a Specified Method on the Prohibited List. 

10. It is pertinent to mention here that as per WADA Prohibited List, S1, Anabolic 

Agents are “prohibited at all times”, regardless of the fact that whether 

sample collection was performed in-competition or out-competition. 

11. It is here reiterated that as per Article 2.1.1 of NADA ADR, it is the personal 

duty of the athlete to make sure that no Prohibited substance enters his body.  

12. The athlete through his counsel, in his written submissions, submits that after a 

cursory review of all the supplements consumed by the athlete, he got all the 

supplements checked for the presence of 19-NA, the tests revealed that none of 

the supplement consumed by the Athlete as part of his daily routine contained 

19-NA, though the panel cannot verify the veracity of the said report it should 

be noted that Article 6.1.2 of the NADA ADR says the following: 

“6.1.2 As provided in Article 3.2; facts related to anti-doping rule 

violations may be established by any reliable means. This would include, 



for example, reliable laboratory or other forensic testing conducted 

outside of WADA-accredited or approved laboratories.” 

The supplements mentioned by the Athlete on his Doping Control Form are as 

follows: 

a. Whey Protein 

b. Creatine 

c. MVI 

d. Calcium 

e. Mg 

f. Zinc 

13. The above-mentioned Supplements are unlikely to contain 19-NA in them and 

subsequent tests performed by the Athlete reveal the same. It should be noted 

that the Panel here is not concerned with substances which ‘do not’/ ‘did not’ 

contain prohibited substances, the A & B sample analysis Reports of the athlete 

clearly show an AAF, the panel here agrees that the above-mentioned 

supplements do not contain “19-NA”, though this rules out the possibility of 

“19-NA” entering through the said supplements, the panel is concerned with the 

substance through which “19-NA” did enter the body and the intention of the 

athlete. This brings us back to where we started. 

14. The athlete further submits that the regular consumption of pig meat by the 

athlete is the only plausible explanation for the presence of “19-NA” in his 

body. To substantiate the point that he regularly consumed meat, the athlete 

submitted the following, through his written submissions: 

“1.7 The Athlete is a native of Mangalore, a city in Karnataka. 

Mangalorean cuisine is renowned for their utilization of pig meat or 



pork. The Athlete is also a regular consumer of pork and had even 

consumed pork on the day of sample collection and the preceding day 

too. Bills indicating his consumption of pork around the date of sample 

collection have been attached herein as Annexure 4. The Athlete and his 

family are regular consumers of pork meat and have purchased pork 

meat frequently over a prolonged period from a trusted source i.e., Sri 

Durga Pig Farm.” 

“Bills indicating the purchase of pork meat from Sri Durga Pig Farm 

close to the date of sample collection, has been attached herein as 

Annexure 5. Additionally, affidavits from the individuals conducting the 

day-to-day operations of Sri Durga Pig Farms indicating the regular 

purchase of pork by the Athlete's family have also been attached herein 

as Annexure 6 (Colly.). The relevant license granted by the Government 

of Karnataka to operate the pig farm and related details have been 

attached along with the affidavits.” 

“1.8 Therefore, under the circumstances, the Athlete believes that the 

only plausible explanation for the presence of 19-NA is the regular 

consumption of pig meat by the Athlete.” 

15. The athlete further submitted some scientific studies to back his claim which 

are reproduced from his Written Submissions herein: 

“2.4. It is submitted that the following scientific studies have 

recognised the consumption of pork as a possible source or 19-NA: 

(a) Excretion of 19-norandrosterone after consumption of boar meat 

by Frank Hülsmann, German Sport University Cologne, Institute 

of Biochemistry (attached herein as Annexure 7) 



Here, it was found that significant amounts of 19- NA can be 

found in the offal (internal organs) and meat of wild boars and that 

consumption of wild boar meat may result in an atypical or even 

positive test result. This paper also demonstrates how the results of 

GC/C/IRMS tests which are relied on for determination of 

"endogenous" or "exogenous" mode of consumption of 19-NA can 

be misguiding depending on the diet of the boars. 

(b) Consequence of boar edible tissue consumption of urinary profiles 

of nandralone metabolites by Bruno Le Bizec (attached herein as 

Annexure 8) 

In this particular study, it was found that eating tissues of non-

castrated male pig can induce false accusations of the abuse of 

nandrolone in anti-doping,  

The above-mentioned studies make it abundantly clear that an 

AAF can result from the consumption of pork and that even a 

GC/C/IRMS analysis may be lacking in conclusiveness while 

determining the endogenous or exogenous nature of 19-NA presence 

in a collected sample.” 

16. Based on the above submissions the athlete contended that the only plausible 

explanation for the presence of 19-NA in the Athlete's sample arises from the 

Athlete's consumption of pork and that there was no intention on part of the 

Athlete to consume a prohibited substance. 

17. The athlete in his written submissions has referred to Scientific Studies, the 

panel has perused those reports and the panel observes the following: 



Study 1: (Excretion of 19-norandrosterone after consumption of 

boar meat by Frank Hülsemann) 

A relevant paragraph from the abstract of the study is reproduced herein: 

“Moreover, it appears unlikely that after the consumption of boar meat 

urinary concentrations of NorA rise above 15 ng/ml, which is the upper 

cut-off level for a GC/C/IRMS target analysis of suspicious samples. 

The highest urinary concentration of NorA after consumption of boar 

meat in our study was 2.9 ng/ml (410 g of prepared meat).” 

18. The study explicitly mentions that the Urinary Concentration of “19-NA” did 

not exceed 2.9 ng/ml. As per WADA Technical Document – TD2021NA, 

“GC/C/IRMS analysis is mandatory on Samples in which the concentration 

of 19-NA is estimated between (≥) 2.5 and (≤)15 ng/mL” The concentration in 

Athlete’s sample was found to be (≤) 15 ng/mL, subsequent GC/C/IRMS in the 

athlete’s report confirmed the presence of exogenous origin of “19-NA”. 

19. Furthermore, the athlete submits that the study also demonstrates how the 

results of GC/C/IRMS tests which are relied on for determination of 

“endogenous” or “exogenous” mode of consumption of 19-NA can be 

misguiding depending on the diet of the boars, it should be noted that, firstly, 

no concrete evidence or document pertaining to the diet of the consumed 

pigs have been produced for consideration, secondly, the panel is not here 

to question the “said test” itself, the panel can adjudicate based on the 

findings of the report and the rules set out by WADA and NADA ADR. 

20. After the perusal of the second study the panel observes the following: 

Study 2: Consequence of boar edible tissue consumption on urinary 

profiles of nandrolone metabolites by B. Le Bizec 



A relevant paragraph from the abstract of the study is reproduced herein: 

“We have thus proved that eating tissues of non-castrated male pork (in 

which 17beta-nandrolone is present) might induce some false 

accusations of the abuse of nandrolone in antidoping.” 

21. The study clearly says that the said results may be obtained only when “male 

non-castrated” pigs are consumed, no document was placed on record to 

verify the same in the present case, secondly, the study states “Quantification 

was realised using a quadrupole mass filter. 19-NA and 19-NE concentrations 

in urine reached 3.1 to 7.5 microg/L nearby 10 hours after boar tissue 

consumption” this brings us back to WADA Technical Document – TD2021NA, 

which says that “GC/C/IRMS” analysis is mandatory on Samples in which the 

concentration of 19-NA is estimated between (≥) 2.5 and (≤)15 ng/mL. It is 

again reiterated that the concentration in Athlete’s sample was found to be 

(≥) 15 ng/mL, subsequent GC/C/IRMS in the athlete’s report confirmed 

the presence of exogenous origin of “19-NA”.  

22. The athlete further submits that  

“The above-mentioned studies make it abundantly clear that an AAF can 

result from the consumption of pork  

“and that even a GC/C/IRMS analysis may be lacking in conclusiveness 

while determining the endogenous or exogenous nature of 19-NA presence in a 

collected sample”,  

The panel disagrees with the first statement, it is blatantly clear that the above-

mentioned studies do not conclusively prove that consumption of pork leads to 

presence of “NA-19” in one’s body, the reports though make it clear that the 

concentrations are in the low ng/mL range, the findings are not substantive 



enough through which a clear connection could be established. In regards to the 

second statement the panel would again like to reiterate that we are not here to 

question the “said test” itself, the panel can only adjudicate based on the 

findings of the report and the rules set out by WADA and NADA ADR.  

23. The athlete has submitted bills pertaining to “purchase of pork”, the panel 

inspected the said bills and noticed that “Annexure 4” on Page 46 of the 

Written Submission of the Athlete pertains to a screenshot of a food delivery 

app, the dates of order are “15th of Feb 2022” & “24th of Feb 2022”, the said 

screenshots are of no relevance and cannot be accepted to substantiate any fact 

in the present case as the date of sample collection was 05th of February, 2022. 

Furthermore, “Annexure 5 on page 47” pertains to a bill from “Sri Durga Pig 

Farm”, the said bill refers to purchase of “Pork”, in the accompanying affidavit 

by Mr. Vivek Raj Shetty, operating partner of “Sri Durga Pig Farm” he states 

that Mr. P. Jayashankar Rai, father of the athlete, contacted the farm for 

purchase of 4kgs of Pig Meat on 04.02.2022. 

24. The panel is not satisfied with the above-mentioned bills and submission as 

they do not substantiate the statement that “the athlete regularly consumed pork 

meat or even whether he consumed pork on the day of sample collection or a 

day prior to it”. The presented bills fail to establish the submissions made 

by the athlete that “he is a regular consumer of pork meat” and that “he 

consumed meat on the date of sample collection and a day prior” It should 

also be noted that the submission that “The Athlete is a native of Mangalore, a 

city in Karnataka. Mangalorean cuisine is renowned for their utilization of pig 

meat or pork.” cannot be treated as a corroborative or conclusive statement. 

(ref. para 14) 



25. The panel would like to clarify that the issue “whether consumption of pork 

leads to presence of NA-19”, is a secondary issue, firstly, the athlete should 

have established that he actually did consume pork on a regular basis, on the 

day of collection and a day prior, the supplied bills and evidences are not 

satisfactory in nature and don’t establish “consumption” even remotely. It is 

also pertinent to mention here that one of the order slips provided by the athlete 

is beyond the date of sample collection, the panel is muddled by this and the 

only conclusion we can make is that it was an attempt to misguide the panel. No 

statistics supporting the statement “Mangalorean cuisine is renowned for their 

utilization of pig meat or pork” were placed on record and hence shall be treated 

as hearsay. 

26. The athlete further submits that: 

“2.5, Further, WADA's Technical Document TD2021NA clarifies 

precisely when a laboratory is required to demonstrate that the 19-NA is not 

from the consumption of boar offal. Specifically, it is when three elements are 

present: i) the athlete invokes the boar offal as the endogenous source; ii) the 

athlete's estimated concentration of excreted 19-NA is less than 10 ng/mL; and 

iii) the athlete's delta-delta value (13C value) is between -15%0 and -25 %0, 

which is the accepted delta-delta value range for boars. 

In the present matter, the Athlete satisfies all the above-mentioned 

requirements. Therefore, without a pharmacokinetics study and demonstration 

by a qualified laboratory, the adverse analytical finding against the Athlete can 

be attributed to the consumption of pork by the Athlete and cannot conclusively 

be stated to be "non-endogenous" as represented in the Notice of Charge and 

AAF notice received by the Athlete” 



27. The panel is aware of the fact that the said Technical Document by WADA has 

cited both above-mentioned studies (ref. para 17 & 20), and the panel has drawn 

the above conclusions based on the facts and circumstances in the present case, 

the document is very clear with its description for confirmation procedure of 

“19-NA” and a flowchart marked as “Annex A” from the document is 

reproduced herein: 

 

ANNEX – A TO WADA TECHNICAL DOCUMENT TD2021NA 

28. A bare perusal of the Flowchart depicts that the process followed for 

confirmation of 19-NA has been in accordance with WADA Rules and no 

departure took place, coming back to the contention (as reproduced in para 26), 

the submission did not include all the points from the document, the document 

reads as follows: 



 

 

29. Here, the panel would like to mention that firstly, the athlete has failed to 

establish whether he consumed pork regularly, on the day of sample collection 

or a day prior, secondly, this document is very specific about the concentration 

being less than 10 ng/mL whereas the athlete’s report clearly depicts the 

concentration to be ≤15 ng/mL, also, no document pertaining to pigs being 

“non-castrated males” or their daily diet has been produced before the panel. 

30. The discussion on the technicalities of “pork” being a plausible “19-NA” 

source is immaterial when the Athlete has not even established a clear 

consumption habit or pattern. 

31. The panel has also studied the case laws cited in the Athlete’s Written 

Submissions; in the case of World Athletics v. Shelby Houlihan (CAS 

2021/0/7977) the Ld. Panel noted the following: 

“the Panel finds it possible but unlikely that the ingestion of 

boar offal would have resulted in the urinary concentration of 19-NA 

found in the Athlete’s A- and B- Samples.” 

“Para 109 - Thus, based on the above, the Panel finds it 

possible but highly improbable that normal pork products in the 

US food supply chain, in particular pork stomach, would show 



elevated androgen levels. The Panel – on a balance of probabilities 

– is not ready to accept this.” 

“Finally, although the Athlete was a credible witness and has 

brought compelling character witness evidence in support of her 

defence, she has failed to establish the source of the 19- NA detected in 

her urine sample to the applicable standard of proof, and did not bring 

forward sufficient objective evidence.” 

“Accordingly, the Panel concludes that the Athlete has not 

satisfied her burden of proof on the balance of probabilities that the 

ADRV was unintentional, and the ADRV must be deemed to be 

intentional.” 

32. Judgement by the Hon’ble Tribunal in the above-mentioned case cited by the 

athlete clearly says that firstly, the Panel finds it possible but unlikely that the 

ingestion of boar offal would have resulted in the urinary concentration of 19-

NA found in the Athlete’s A- and B- Samples, secondly, “the Panel concludes 

that the Athlete has not satisfied her burden of proof on the balance of 

probabilities that the ADRV was unintentional, and the ADRV must be deemed 

to be intentional.” 

33. The panel would now like to refer to Article 10.2 of the NADA ADR, 2021, the 

relevant part is reproduced herein: 

 “10.2 Ineligibility for Presence, Use or Attempted Use or Possession of 

 a Prohibited Substance or Prohibited Method 

 The period of Ineligibility for a violation of Article 2.1, 2.2 or 2.6 

 shall be as follows, subject to potential elimination, reduction or 

 suspension pursuant to Article 10.5,  10.6 or 10.7:”    



  “10.2.1 The period of Ineligibility, subject to Article 10.2.4, shall 

  be four (4) years where:   

  10.2.1.1 The anti-doping rule violation does not involve a  

  Specified Substance or a Specified Method, unless the Athlete or 

  other Person can establish that the anti-doping rule violation

   was not intentional.     

  10.2.1.2 The anti-doping rule violation involves a Specified 

  Substance or a Specified Method and NADA can establish that 

  the anti-doping rule violation was intentional.  10.2.2 If Article

   10.2.1 does not apply, subject to Article 10.2.4.1, the period of 

  Ineligibility shall be two (2) years.” 

Here it is also pertinent to mention Article 10.2.3 of the NADA ADR, 2021 

 “10.2.3: As used in Article 10.2, the term “intentional” is meant to 

 identify those Athletes or other Persons who engage in conduct which 

 they knew constituted an anti-doping rule violation or knew that there 

 was a significant risk that the conduct might constitute or result in an 

 anti-doping rule violation and manifestly disregarded that risk. An anti-

 doping rule violation resulting from an Adverse Analytical Finding for 

 a substance which is only prohibited In-Competition shall be rebuttably 

 presumed to be not “intentional” if the substance is a Specified 

 Substance and the Athlete can establish that the Prohibited Substance 

 was Used Out-of-Competition. An anti-doping rule violation resulting 

 from an Adverse Analytical Finding for a substance which is only 

 prohibited In-Competition shall not be considered "intentional" if the 

 substance is not a Specified Substance and the Athlete can establish that 



 the Prohibited Substance was Used Out-of-Competition in a context 

 unrelated to sport performance.” 

34. Determination of ‘degree of fault’ has been comprehensively discussed in CAS 

2015/A/4233 World Anti-Doping Agency (WADA) v. Martin Johnsrud 

Sundby & Fédération Internationale de Ski (FIS), wherein the learned panel 

observed the following:  

“The Panel notes that an impressive body of jurisprudence has defined 

the circumstances relevant to the measurement of an athlete’s fault, and 

translated them into the determination of a proper sanction, chiefly in 

the context of disputes relating to the use of “contaminated products” 

(such as food supplements), but also in cases where medicines were 

taken in a therapeutic context (broadly defined) without a TUE. Also, in 

this arbitration, the Parties have drawn the Panel’s attention to specific 

decisions. The Panel agrees that precedents in terms of the approach in 

principle provide helpful guidance. However, the Panel underlines that 

each case must be decided on its own facts and that “although 

consistency of sanctions is a virtue, correctness remains a higher one: 

otherwise unduly lenient (or, indeed, unduly severe) sanctions may set 

a wrong benchmark inimical to the interests of sport” (CAS 

2011/A/2518 § 10.23 of the award).  

35. In CAS 2019/A/6319 María Guadalupe González Romero v. International 

Association of Athletics Federations (IAAF), the panel noted CAS award 

(CAS 2019/A/6313) and discussed conditions required for establishing non-

intentional consumption of “Prohibited Substance” through meat: 



 “The Panel notes that in the CAS award (CAS 2019/A/6313) 

 brought to the Panel’s attention by the Appellant, another CAS panel 

 decided that an athlete who tested positive for Trenbolone was able to 

 meet his burden of proving that the AAF was caused by the consumption 

 of contaminated meat. However, in the Panel’s view, there are 

 important and numerous differences between the present matter and           

 athlete in the case CAS 2019/A /6313 the case CAS 2019/A/6313 clearly 

 explained, First, the from the beginning of the disciplinary proceedings     

 against him, the type of meat he had eaten, in what quantity, the name 

 of the restaurant and the exact time of the lunch when the meat was 

 consumed, and he exhibited evidence in support of his claims, such as 

 a restaurant receipt, bank account records confirming the purchase of 

 lunch in that  restaurant, and text messages setting up the lunch 

 meeting at that restaurant. By contrast, in the present case, as set out 

 above, the Appellant provided no such evidence but rather provided 

 evidence that was later conceded to be fabricated, Second, the athlete 

 in the case CAS 2019/A/6313 precisely identified the part of the animal 

 that he had eaten, such part being where steroids could have been 

 accidentally injected. There is no such evidence nor was this point 

 even argued by the Appellant in the present matter. Third, the athlete 

 in the case CAS 2019/A/6313 provided concrete evidence in support of 

 his explanation as to the source of the AAF, inter alia: results of a 

 (negative) hair analysis conducted by Dr. Pascal Kintz, expert 

 evidence contradicting the expert opinion adduced by the Respondent; 

 pictures of the packaged meat received by the restaurant; and an 



 affidavit from the restaurant co-owner as to the origin and type of the 

 meat consumed by the athlete. By contrast, in the present matter, as 

 explained above, the  Appellant did not produce any evidence 

 whatsoever as to the origin of the prohibited substance nor contradict 

 the expert opinion provided in the first instance proceedings by 

 Professor Christiane Ayotte for the Respondent.” 

36. Here the panel would again like to refer to World Athletics v. Shelby Houlihan 

(CAS 2021/0/7977) wherein the Ld. Panel noted the following: 

 “135. First, the Panel finds it possible but unlikely that the Athlete’s 

burrito contained boar offal.”  

 “136. Second, the Panel finds it possible but unlikely that the ingestion 

of boar offal would have resulted in the urinary concentration of 19-NA found 

in the Athlete’s A- and B- Samples.”  

 “137. Third, the Panel finds it possible but not probable that the 

ingestion of boar offal would have resulted in the Athlete’s reported urinary 

concentration of 19-NA or her carbon isotope ratio of -23‰.” 

37. The athlete has clearly failed to establish “his consumption of pork” prior to the 

sample collection by NADA, the panel believes that no departure took place 

from the rules prescribed by WADA and NADA, including the technical 

document while testing and reporting the above athlete. 

38. The panel has verified its findings by consulting various Medical Experts and 

based on the opinion given by them, experts believe that the quantity of the 

“Prohibited Substance” in the athlete’s sample cannot be due to consumption 

of Pork, it is again clarified that the Athlete has not been able to prove the 

consumption of pork in the first place. 



39. Based on the expert medical opinions, sample report, and the failure of athlete 

to establish consumption of pork, the panel in the present case undoubtedly 

believes that results are consistent with the exogenous origin of 19-NA. 

40. Based on all the given discussion above the Panel concludes that the Athlete 

has not satisfied his burden of proof on the balance of probabilities that the 

ADRV was unintentional, and the ADRV must be deemed to be intentional. 

41. The panel would like to reiterate here that “as per WADA Prohibited List, S1, 

Anabolic Agents are “prohibited at all times”, regardless of the fact that 

whether sample collection was performed in-competition or out-competition.” 

42. The panel finds it appropriate to mention here that as per Article 10.2, the period 

of ineligibility for a violation of Article 2.1 of NADA ADR is four (4) years 

subject to the following reductions: 

a. Article 10.5 (No fault or Negligence) 

b. Article 10.6 (No significant fault or Negligence) 

43. The athlete seeks the applicability of Article 10.5 the same are reproduced 

herein: 

 “10.5 Elimination of the Period of Ineligibility where there is No Fault 

 or Negligence. If an Athlete or other Person establishes in an individual 

 case that he or she bears No Fault or Negligence, then the otherwise 

 applicable period of Ineligibility shall be eliminated.” 

44. The panel would like to mention Article 10.6.1.2 of the NADA ADR, 2021 

which talks about Reduction of the Period of Ineligibility based on “No 

Significant Fault or Negligence” in relation to Contaminated Products, the 

article is reproduced herein: 



 “In cases where the Athlete or other Person can establish both No 

 Significant Fault or Negligence and that the detected Prohibited 

 Substance (other than a Substance of Abuse) came from a Contaminated 

 Product, then the period of Ineligibility shall be, at a minimum, a 

 reprimand and no period of Ineligibility, and at a maximum, two (2) 

 years Ineligibility, depending on the Athlete or other Person’s degree of 

 Fault.” 

45. ‘Fault’ and ‘No Significant Fault or Negligence’ are defined under Appendix 1 

of the NADA ADR, the same read as follows: 

“Fault: Fault is any breach of duty or any lack of care appropriate to a 

particular situation. Factors to be taken into consideration in assessing 

an Athlete’s or other Person’s degree of Fault include, for example, the 

Athlete’s or other Person’s experience, whether the Athlete or other 

Person is a Protected Person, special considerations such as 

impairment, the degree of risk that should have been perceived by the 

Athlete and the level of care and investigation exercised by the Athlete 

in relation to what should have been the perceived level of risk. In 

assessing the Athlete’s or other Person’s degree of Fault, the 

circumstances considered must be specific and relevant to explain the 

Athlete’s or other Person’s departure from the expected standard of 

behaviour. Thus, for example, the fact that an Athlete would lose the 

opportunity to earn large sums of money during a period of Ineligibility, 

or the fact that the Athlete only has a short time left in a career, or the 

timing of the sporting calendar, would not be relevant factors to be 



considered in reducing the period of Ineligibility under Article 10.6.1 or 

10.6.2.” 

“No Significant Fault or Negligence: The Athlete or other Person's 

establishing that any Fault or negligence, when viewed in the totality of 

the circumstances and taking into account the criteria for No Fault or 

Negligence, was not significant in relationship to the anti-doping rule 

violation. Except in the case of a Protected Person or Recreational 

Athlete, for any violation of Article 2.1, the Athlete must also establish 

how the Prohibited Substance entered the Athlete’s system.” 

46. It is clear that benefit of Article 10.5 cannot be granted to the athlete as the 

ADRV was intentional and the violation being Out-Competition is an 

irrelevant fact, given the “Prohibited Substance” found in Athlete’s sample. 

47. In view of the Facts, Circumstances, Precedents, Technical Documents, Expert 

Opinions and Rules mentioned above, it is held that the Athlete has violated 

Article 2.1 and 2.2 of the NADA ADR, 2021, furthermore, the Panel is of the 

view that the anti-doping violation was intentional and the provisions of Article 

10.2.1 are attracted. We accordingly hold that the Athlete is liable for a 

period of ineligibility of 4 years.  

48. We also direct that under Article 10.10 all other competitive results obtained by 

the athlete from the date of sample collection i.e., 05.02.2022 shall be 

disqualified all resulting consequences including forfeiture of medals, points 

and prizes. 

49. The athlete is entitled for the credit period of provisional suspension already 

undergone under Article 10.13.2. The panel hereby directs that the Athlete 



be given credit period of his provisional suspension which he had already 

undergone for calculating his total period of ineligibility of four (04) years. 

50. The matter is disposed of, accordingly. 
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